
GWYS Y CYNGOR DYDD IAU, 24 MAI 2018

COUNCIL SUMMONS THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2018, 

Fe’ch gwysir i fynychu Cyfarfod Blynyddol y CYNGOR SIR DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD, a 
gynhelir yn Siambr y Cyngor - Neuadd y Ddinas, Parc Cathays, Heol Gerddi'r Orsedd, 
Caerdydd, CF10 3ND ar Dydd Iau, 24 Mai 2018 yn dilyn y cyfarfod Cyngor Arbenning, 
ond dim cynt na 4.45 pm  i drafod y materion a nodir yn yr agenda atodedig.

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau 
Cyfreithiol

Neuadd y Sir 
Caerdydd 
CF10 4UW

Dydd Gwener, 18 Mai 2018



1  Ethol Cadeirydd  

2  Penodi Dirprwy Gadeirydd  

3  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldebau.

4  Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 44)

Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol fel rhai cywir.

5  Datgan Buddiannau  

Derbyn datganiadau buddiannau (i’w gwneud yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau).

6  Ymrwymiad Caerdydd  (Tudalennau 45 - 48)

7  Cyhoeddiadau’r Cadeirydd  

Derbyn cyhoeddiadau’r Cadeirydd gan gynnwys Cydnabyddiaethau a Gwobrau.

8  Cyhoeddiadau’r Arweinydd sy'n ymwneud â’r Flwyddyn Ariannol sy’n dod  

9  Sefydlu Pwyllgorau Sefydlog y Cyngor ar gyfer 2018/19  (Tudalennau 49 - 74)

10  Dyrannu Seddau ac Enwebu a Phenodi Aelodau i Bwyllgorau  (Tudalennau 
75 - 82)

11  Ethol Cadeiryddion a Dirprwy Gadeiryddion Pwyllgorau  (Tudalennau 83 - 86)

12  Penodi i Gyrff Allanol  (Tudalennau 87 - 92)

13  Tâl a Lwfans Aelodau 2018/19  (Tudalennau 93 - 104)

14  Rhaglen o Gyfarfodydd  (Tudalennau 105 - 120)

15  Materion Brys  

Materion y Cyngor nas Gwrthwynebir  

16  Penderfyniad Brys:  Offeryn Llywodraethu – Sefydliad Pear Tree  
(Tudalennau 121 - 122)



294

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF

The County Council of the City & County of Cardiff met at County Hall, Cardiff on    
22 March 2018 to transact the business set out in the Council summons dated 
Friday, 16 March 2018. 

Present: County Councillor Derbyshire (Lord Mayor)

County Councillors Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Dilwar Ali, Berman, 
Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Bradbury, Burke-Davies, Congreve, 
Cowan, Cunnah, Davies, De'Ath, Driscoll, Ebrahim, Elsmore, 
Ford, Goddard, Goodway, Gordon, Henshaw, Gavin Hill-John, 
Philippa Hill-John, Hinchey, Howells, Hudson, Jacobsen, 
Jenkins, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Jones, Owen Jones, Joyce, 
Kelloway, Lancaster, Lay, Lent, Lister, Mackie, McEvoy, 
McGarry, McKerlich, Merry, Michael, Molik, Morgan, Murphy, 
Naughton, Owen, Parkhill, Jackie Parry, Keith Parry, Patel, 
Phillips, Dianne Rees, Robson, Sandrey, Sattar, Simmons, 
Singh, Taylor, Graham Thomas, Huw Thomas, Lynda Thorne, 
Walker, Weaver, Wild, Williams, Wong and Wood

132 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bale, Bowden, Bridgeman, 
Carter and Stubbs.

133 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Member 
Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Item No Interest 
Councillor Dilwar Ali Item No 9 – 

Cardiff’s Local 
Wellbeing Plan 

Personal Interest as a 
Council’s representative on 
South Wales Fire & Rescue 
Service

Councillor Heather 
Joyce  

Item No 9 – 
Cardiff’s Local 
Wellbeing Plan 

Personal Interest as a 
Council’s representative on 
South Wales Fire & Rescue 
Service

Councillor Dan 
Naughton

Item No 9 – 
Cardiff’s Local 
Wellbeing Plan 

Personal Interest as a 
Council’s representative on 
South Wales Fire & Rescue 
Service

Councillor Peter Wong Item No 9 – 
Cardiff’s Local 
Wellbeing Plan 

Personal Interest as a 
Council’s representative on 
South Wales Fire & Rescue 
Service

Page 3

Eitem Agenda 4



City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
22 March 2018

295

Councillor Item No Interest 
Councillor Hudson Item No 9 – 

Cardiff’s Local 
Wellbeing Plan
And 
Item No 12 – Social 
Care, Health & 
Wellbeing 
Statement 

Personal Interest as a relative 
in receipt of Social Care 
Services 

Senior Officers affected by Item 10 the Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 have a 
pecuniary interest and will leave
[...]
intained in accordance with the National Code of Conduct 
which is incorporated into the Council’s Constitution and the Cardiff 
Undertaking. 

4. The Council Meeting Procedure Rules provide that the Annual Council meeting 
will receive the Cardiff Undertaking from Members in years where an ordinary 
election has taken place (Rule 2(b) (vi)).  

5. However, in accordance with the recommendations of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee, Elected Members have been asked since 2008 to reaffirm their 
commitment to the Cardiff Undertaking at each Annual Council meeting during 
their term of office.

Issues

6. The Cardiff Undertaking provides an opportunity for Elected Members to 
publicly commit to using their term of office to work for the Council, the City and 
its citizens; to commit to the role of being a corporate parent; and to commit to 
the standards of conduct expected by the Council, which includes a 
commitment to undertaking all training identified as essential for them to 
properly discharge their roles. 

Page 45

Eitem Agenda 6



2

7. As Members are asked to reaffirm their commitment to the Cardiff Undertaking 
annually, in line with the recommendations of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee, it is recommended that the Council Meeting Procedure Rules (Rule 
2(b)(vi), referred to in paragraph 4 above) should be amended to reflect this, as 
follows:

Rule 2(b) The Annual Meeting will:
…(vi)  receive from Members the Cardiff Undertaking;

8. Members may wish to note that, during 2017/18, no formal complaints in 
relation to breaches of the Code of Conduct have been referred for 
consideration by the Standards and Ethics Committee; and the Committee has 
commented that there has been a good standard of ethical conduct during this 
year.   

Legal Implications

9. A failure to comply with the Cardiff Undertaking may indicate a breach of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. This could result in a complaint being made 
against the individual councillor, which would b
[...]
 Police and Justice Act 2006); and Public Services Board 
functions (the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015). 
Subject to compliance with the relevant statutory provisions, the size of 
its scrutiny committees is a matter for each Council to determine.

Financial Implications

17. The overall costs associated with members can be contained within the 
overall Members budget get allocated for 2018/19 

Page 53



RECOMMENDATIONS

The Council 

1. approves the establishment and size of the Council Committees set out 
in paragraph 3 (Table A); and the terms of reference of each 
Committee, as set out in Appendix B of this report, for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year; and 

2. authorises the Monitoring Officer to update the Constitution 
accordingly, to include incorporating the size of each of the Council’s 
Committees into the Constitution, Article 6.1 (Scrutiny Committees); 
and Article 8.1 (Regulatory and Other Committees) as shown in 
Appendices A1 and A2 respectively.

DAVINA FIORE   
Director of Governance & Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  
18 May 2018 

Appendix A1 - Article 6.1 Scrutiny Committees – proposed amendments
Appendix A2 – Article 8.1 Regulatory and Other Committees – proposed 
amendments 
Appendix B – Committee Terms of Reference 

Page 54



Updated 9 June 2016xx 

PART 2 – ARTICLES OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
Article 6 – Scrutiny Committees 

 
6.1 Terms of Reference, Size & Membership 
 

The Council has appointed the following Scrutiny Committees: 
(a) Children and Young People 
(b) Community and Adult Services 
(c) Economy and Culture 
(d) Environmental 
(e) Policy Review and Performance 
 
to discharge the functions set out in the Terms of Reference shown in 
Appendix 2 to Part 3 of this Constitution.  Each Scrutiny Committee shall be 
comprised of 9 elected Members.  Membership of Scrutiny Committees is 
restricted to those Councillors who are not members of the Cabinet. 
 

6.2 General 
 
Within their terms of reference, Scrutiny Co
[...]
ests the Monitoring Officer to make appointments in respect of any remaining 
vacancies in accordance with any further nominations or changes received from 
the relevant political groups following this meeting, and to report to the next Council 
meeting the details of all appointments to committees for information.

DAVINA FIORE    
Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  
17 May 2018  

Appendix A – Distribution of Seats Municipal Year 2018/19 

Page 80



Distribution of Seats 2018/19 Municipal Year 

Committee Number of 
Seats

Labour Cons Lib Dem Plaid **Non 
Grouped 

Committees subject to Political Balance 
No of Seats 75/75 40 20 11 2 2 75

Percentage % 54.8% 27.4% 15.1% 2.7% 0 100%
Total No Seats 144 79 39 22 4 0 144

Political Balance 54.9% 27. 1% 15.3% 2.7% 0 100%

Ordinary Committees 
Audit Committee 8 5 2 1 8
Constitution Committee 12 6 3 2 1 12
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee 9 5 3 1 9
Council Appeals 9 5 3 1 9
Democratic Services Committee 12 6 3 2 1 12
Employment Conditions 8 5 2 1 8
Licensing 12 6 3 2 1 12
Public Protection 12 6 3 2 1 12
Pension Committee 5 3 1 1 5
Planning 12 7 3 2 12

No of Seats 99 54 26 15 4 0 99

Scrutiny Committees 
Allocation of Chairs 5 3 1 1 1
Children & Young People 9 5 3 1 9
Community & Adult 9 5 2 2 9
Economic & Culture 9 5 3 1 9
Environment 9 5 3 1 9
Policy Review & Performance 9 5 2 2 9

No of Seats 45 25 13 7 0 45

P
age 81



Committee Number of 
Seats

Labour Cons Lib Dem Plaid **Non 
Grouped 

Political Balance Not applicable 

Standards & Ethics Committee 3 1 1 1 3
Bilingual Cardiff Working Group 9 5 2 1 1 9
Local Authority Governor Panel 7 4 2 1 7
Health & Safety Advisory Group 5 3 1 1 5
Investment Advisory Panel (** from 
Membership of Pension Committee )

3 1 1 1 3

Works Council (** from Membership of 
Employment Conditions Committee ) 

5 3 1 1 5

P
age 82



1

CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

ANNUAL COUNCIL           24 MAY 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE & LEGAL 
[...]
l Meeting in May 2017 approved the allocation of 19 
Senior Salary posts in 2017 /2018 as set out in Table 2 below.  No change is 
proposed to the current allocation. 

Page 95



4

Table 2 – Allocation of Senior Salaries 
  

Bands of 
Responsibility

Role(s) No. of Senior 
Salary Positions

Leader 1Band 1

Deputy Leader 1

Band 2 Other Cabinet Members 8

Scrutiny Committee Chairs 5

Planning Committee Chair 1

Band 3

Licensing / Public Protection 
Committees Chair

1

Band 4 Leader of largest opposition group
(Conservative Group)

1

Band 5 Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 1

Total 19

Specific or Additional Senior Salaries

18. The Panel has also determined that a provision for ‘development posts’ is to 
be included within the Remuneration Framework. In accordance with 
guidance issued by the Panel, this allows principal councils to apply to the 
Panel for specific and additional Senior Salaries, which do not fall within the 
current Remuneration Framework or which could not be accommodated 
within the maximum number of Senior Salaries payable, for a ‘development 
post’ that a principal council considers to be important and involves a 
significant, sustained and additional responsibility. Any applications to the 
Panel must provide clear evidence that the post(s) have additional 
responsibility demonstrated by a description of the role, function and duration 
and would be subject to both approval and formal review by Full Council.

19. Some councils also raised with the Panel the possibility of operating some 
senior posts on a job share arrangement and the Panel were supportive of 
this  provided that each ‘sharer’ will be paid 50% of the appropriate salary and 
the statutory maximum number of Cabinet Members (i.e. 10) is not exceeded, 
so both job sharers will count toward the maximum.  The Panel must be 
informed of the details of any job share arrangements. 

Civic Salary

20. The Panel has determined that the levels of Civic Salary (inclusive of Basic 
[...]
s (“the Panel”) is given functions relating to payments to 
Councillors and Councillors’ pensions (s.142 of the Measure). The Panel is 
required to publish an annual report on the exercise of its functions with 
respect to each financial year (s.143 of the Measure); and the Council must 
comply with the requirements imposed on it by the Panel’s Annual Report 
(s.153 of the Measure). The requirements imposed on the Council by the 
Panel’s Annual Report are set out in the body of the report.

60. All Members entitled to receive payment have a personal interest in this report 
which should be declared. However, paragraph 12.2 of the Code of Conduct 
states that you will not be regarded as having a prejudicial interest in any 
business of the Council relating to remuneration or an allowance or payment 
or pension made in accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011 or the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. This means all 
Members may debate and vote on the recommendations in this report.    

Page 103



12

Financial Implications

61. The report sets out the Members Remuneration and Allowances for 2018/19. 
The costs of these allowances can be contained within the budgetary 
allocation held for this purpose. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Council is recommended to

1. note the determinations of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
made in its Annual Report 2018, as set out in the report;

2. note that  an annual Basic Salary of £13,600 is payable to all elected 
members for the municipal year 2018/19;

3. agree to allocate the maximum of 19 Senior Salary positions payable for 
2018/19 as follows:  

Bands of 
Responsibility

Role(s) No. of Senior 
Salary Positions

Leader 1Band 1
Deputy Leader 1

Band 2 Other Cabinet Members 8

Scrutiny Committee Chairs 5
Planning Committee Chair 1

Band 3

Licensing / Public Protection 
Committees Chair

1

Band 4 Leader of largest opposition group
(Conservative Group)

1

Band 5 Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 1
Total 19

4. agree to set the Civic Salary payable in 2018/19 for the positions of Civic 
Head/Lord Mayor (£24,300) and Deputy Civic Head/Deputy Lord Mayor 
(£18,300) at Level 1 as prescribed by the Panel;  

5. agree that the payment of Co-opted Member fees in 2018/19 should continue 
to be capped at a maximum of the equivalent of 10 full days a year; and

6. receive a report to approve a Schedule of Members’ Remuneration 2018/19 at 
its next meeting.

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive
17 May 2018 

Background Paper
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Annual Report February 2018 

Page 104



CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

ANNUAL COUNCIL:      24 MAY 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL SERVICES 
AND MONITORING OFFICER 

PROGRAMME OF COUNCIL, CABINET & ORDINARY COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
2018/19

Reason for this report 

1. To agree the programme of Full Council meetings for the period June 2018 to 
August 2019, and note the interim programme of Cabinet and Committees for the 
period June 2018 to August 2019 to be finalised in consultation with Chairs of 
Committees.

Background

2. The Annual Council meeting is required to approve a programme of ordinary 
meetings of Council, and a provisional programme of meetings for Council 
Committees (Council Meeting Procedure Rules, Rule 2(b)(xvii) and (xviii)).

3. The Annual Council on 25 May 2017 agreed an indicative programme of Full 
Council meetings for 2018 - 2019 municipal year. 

Issues

4. Attached as Appendix A is the Programme of Council, Cabinet and Committee 
meetings from June 2018 to August 2019.  

5. Indicative dates for Council meetings from September 2019 to August 2020 are set 
out in Appendix B.  These are indicative dates and will be confirmed by Annual 
Council in May 2019. 

6. The appointment of Committee Chairs (Agenda Item 11) may necessitate further 
consultation on the programme of ordinary Committee meetings from September 
2018.  It is therefore proposed that a full programme of meetings to August 2019 be 
reported to Council on 21 June 2018. 

Legal Implications

7. Welsh Government has issued statutory guidance (under section 6 of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011), which the Council must have regard to when 
considering the times and intervals of its meetings.  

Page 105

Eitem Agenda 14



8. In summary, the guidance states that:

• Work and other commitments make setting a programme of meetings that 
suits all Members difficult;

• Welsh Government does not wish to prescribe the number/timings of 
meetings; and

• it is important that Authorities proactively review their meeting arrangements, 
by way of example, the guidance states that “What may have been tradition or 
an arrangement which suited the previous generation of Councillors will not 
necessarily serve the interests of the new intake.”

9. The guidance requires the Council to survey its Members in respect of times and 
intervals in which meetings of the local authority are held at least once a term and 
preferably shortly after the new council is elected.  A survey of Members was 
undertaken in May 2017 and the programme of future meetings reflects the results 
of the survey and agreements made by individual Committees around preferred 
start times. 

Financial Implications

10. There are no financial implications arising from this report

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Council is recommended to

(1) approve the programme of Council, Cabinet and Committee meeting dates for June 
2018 – August 2019, subject to further consultation with Chairs of Committees 
appointed by Council;  

(2) delegate authority to the Director of Governance and Legal Services to make any 
minor alterations to the programme of Committee meetings and request that the final 
programme be reported to the ordinary Council meeting on 21 June 2018 for 
approval. 

(3) note the indicative dates of Full Council meetings for the period September 2019 – 
August 2020. 

DAVINA FIORE 
Director of Governance and 
[...]
g date for responses was 6 
October 2017.   

7. On 20 November 2017, the two governing bodies met jointly to consider 
the responses to the proposals and then individually and agreed to 
proceed to federation. 

8. The two governing bodies met on 28 February 2018 and prepared a draft 
instrument of government for the new federated governing body of The 
Pear Tree Federation. 

9. The Local Authority is required to ensure that a federation of schools has 
an instrument of government in place on the federation date, which must 
be at least 125 days from the date proposals for federation are published. 
The two governing bodies agreed that the federation date would be 27 
March 2018 and the draft instrument of government should be made 
immediately.  Any delay in implementation of the decision would have 
seriously prejudice the Council and/or the public. It was therefore 
recommended that the decision be taken on an urgent basis. 

10. The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills and the Local Ward 
Members were consulted and were content with the recommended 
decision.  The Monitoring Officer and the Chair of the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee on the basis of the consultation and legal 
requirement agreed that the decision should be taken on an urgent basis 
and was therefore not subject to call-in.  The Director of Education in 
accordance with his delegated took the decision on 20 March 2018. 

Legal Implications

11. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. Legal 
implications were considered and included as part of the Officer Decision 
process. 

Financial Implications

12. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

RECOMMENDATION

That Council receives the report for information. 

Davina Fiore 
DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE & LEGAL SERVICES
17 May 2018

The following Background Papers have been taken into account 
Instrument of Government – The Pear Tree Federation

Page 122


	Agenda
	4 Cofnodion
	Minut

Minutes of the meeting


1

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF

The County Council of the City & County of Cardiff met at County Hall, Cardiff on 24 
May 2018 to transact the business set out in the Council summons dated Friday, 18 
May 2018. 

Present: County Councillor Derbyshire (Lord Mayor)

County Councillors Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Dilwar Ali, Bale, Berman, 
Bowden, Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Bradbury, Bridgeman, Burke-
Davies, Carter, Congreve, Cunnah, De'Ath, Driscoll, Ebrahim, 
Elsmore, Ford, Goddard, Goodway, Gordon, Henshaw, 
Gavin Hill-John, Philippa Hill-John, Hinchey, Howells, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jenkins, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Jones, Owen Jones, 
Joyce, Kelloway, Lancaster, Lay, Lent, Lister, Mackie, McEvoy, 
McGarry, McKerlich, Merry, Michael, Molik, Morgan, Murphy, 
Naughton, Jackie Parry, Keith Parry, Patel, Phillips, 
Dianne Rees, Robson, Sattar, Simmons, Singh, Stubbs, Taylor, 
Graham Thomas, Huw Thomas, Lynda Thorne, Walker, Weaver, 
Wild, Williams, Wong and Wood

1 :   ELECTION OF CHAIR 

The Annual Council received a nomination proposed by Councillor Huw Thomas and 
seconded by Councillor Jo Boyle for to the role of Chair of Cardiff Council.

The nomination was that Councillor Dianne Rees be elected Chair of Cardiff Council 
for the Municipal Year 2018- 2019.

There were no other nominations.

RESOLVED – That Councillor Dianne Rees be elected Chair of Cardiff Council for 
the Municipal Year 2018 – 19.

(Councillor Dianne Rees in the Chair)

2 :   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 

The Annual Council received a nomination proposed by Councillor Adrian Robson 
and seconded by Councillor Keith Parry for to the role of Deputy Chair of Cardiff 
Council for the Municipal Year 2018 -2019.  

The nomination was that Councillor Rod McKerlich be appointed Deputy Chair of 
Cardiff Council for the Municipal Year 2018 - 2019.  

There were no other nominations.  

RESOLVED – That Councillor Rod McKerlich be appointed Deputy Chair of Cardiff 
Council for the Municipal Year 2018 – 2019.  



City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
24 May 2018

2

3 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Cowan, Tim Davies, Owen, Parkhill and 
Sandrey. 

4 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 were approved and signed as a 
correct record subject to a minor typographical error on Page 306. 

5 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, all Councillors declared a 
personal interest in Item 13 Members’ Remuneration and Allowances 2018 – 2019, 
which are approved by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. 

6 :   CARDIFF UNDERTAKING 

All Elected Members were required to publicly reaffirm and formally sign their 
commitment to the Cardiff Undertaking annually at the Council meeting. 

The Cardiff Undertaking provides an opportunity for Elected Members to commit to 
using their term of office to work for the Council, the City and its citizens; to commit to 
the role of being a corporate parent; and to commit to the standards of conduct 
expected by the Council, which includes a commitment to undertaking all training 
identified as essential for them to properly discharge their roles. 

It was recommended that the Council Procedure Rules be amended to reflect the 
annual declaration by Elected Members. 

RESOLVED – That 

1. Elected Members present showed their commitment to the Cardiff Undertaking 
by publicly reaffirming and signing a copy of the Undertaking at the meeting.

2. The Monitoring Officer was authorised to amend Council Procedure Rule 2 (b) 
(vi) to reflect the annual declaration by Elected Members. 

7 :   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair expressed the Council’s sincere sympathy to Councillors Rodney Berman 
and Jayne Cowan whose fathers had recently passed away. 

The Chair reminded Councillors of an invitation from Councillor Ali Ahmed to the Iftar 
event on Sunday 27 May 2018 on the City hall Lawn at 8.45pm.  Iftar was a break in 
the daily fast during the holy month of Ramadan.

The Chair congratulated Councillor Stephen Cunnah and his partner on the birth of 
their baby son in April and Councillor Ed Stubbs and his partner on the birth of their 
baby daughter the previous weekend. 



City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
24 May 2018

3

Also the Chair congratulated the Leader of the Council, Councillor Huw Thomas on 
his recent engagement to be married 

Details of the Recognition and Awards since the last meeting had been published as 
part of the Council papers and the Chair was very pleased to recognise the 
achievement of officers of the Council.   

8 :   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS RELATING TO THE COMING MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Huw Thomas congratulated Councillor Dianne 
Rees on her election as Chair of Council and Lord Mayor of the City and County of 
Cardiff and thanked Councillor Bob Derbyshire the outgoing Lord Mayor.  

The Leader thanked his Cabinet colleagues for their work and support over the last 
12 months and would continue in their roles for the next year.  The Leader also 
thanked Elected Members and Officers for the positive way they had engaged with 
the Leader and Cabinet to achieve the best outcomes for Cardiff and its citizens. 

9 :   ESTABLISHMENT OF STANDING COMMITTEES OF COUNCIL FOR 2018/ 
19 

The Constitution provides that the Council at its Annual meeting will decide any 
amendments to its standing committees for the municipal year including amendments 
to the size and terms of reference of those committees.

RESOLVED – That 

1. the establishment and size of the Council Committees and the terms of 
reference of each Committee for 2018 – 2019 were approved.  

2. the Monitoring Officer was authorised to update the Constitution accordingly, 
to include incorporating the size of each of the Council’s Committees into the 
Constitution, Article 6.1 (Scrutiny Committees); and Article 8.1 (Regulatory 
and Other Committees) as shown in Appendices A1 and A2 respectively.

10 :   ALLOCATION OF SEATS AND NOMINATIONS AND APPOINTMENTS OF 
MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES 

The Council was requested to approve the allocation of seats on the established 
Committees and receive nominations from the political groups to the seats.

Nominations received in accordance with political group wishes to appoint Members 
to the Committee and these appeared on the amendment sheet.   

The Conservative Whip, Councillor Joel Williams advised of an additional nomination 
from the political group of Councillor Fenella Bowden (Independent for Heath and 
Birchgrove) to the Conservative vacancy on the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee.  

https://cardiffintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s22079/Recognition%20and%20Awards%20-%20May%202018.pdf?LLL=0
https://cardiffintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3212&SID=10368&LLL=0


City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
24 May 2018

4

RESOLVED – That 

1. the allocation of seats on Committees for the Municipal Year 2018- 2019 were 
approved; 

2. Members were appointed to each Committee in accordance with the 
nominations received from political groups; 

3. the Monitoring Officer was authorised to make appointments in respect of any 
remaining vacancies in accordance with any further nominations or changes 
received from the relevant political groups following this meeting, and to report 
to the next Council meeting the details of all appointments to committees for 
information. 

11 :   ELECTION OF CHAIRS AND DEPUTY CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES 

The Council was requested to elect the Chairs and Deputy Chairs of Committees in 
accordance with political group wishes. The political group nominations appeared on 
the amendment sheet.  There were no contested Chairs or Deputy Chairs. 

RESOLVED – That 

1. the Chairs and Deputy Chairs (as appropriate) to the Regulatory and Other 
Committees were elected in accordance with political group wishes as follows: 

Regulatory and 
Other Committees 
and Groups

Chair Deputy Chair

Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee

Councillor Merry           N/A

Constitution 
Committee

Councillor Goodway           N/A

Council Appeals 
Committee

Councillor Murphy           N/A

Democratic Services 
Committee

Councillor Jones-
Pritchard

          N/A

Employment 
Conditions Committee

Councillor Weaver           N/A

Licensing Committee Councillor Mackie Councillor Murphy 

Public Protection 
Committee

Councillor Mackie Councillor Murphy

https://cardiffintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3212&SID=10368&LLL=0


City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
24 May 2018

5

Planning Committee Councillor Keith Jones Councillor Lay 

Pension Committee Councillor Weaver           N/A

Bilingual Cardiff 
Working Group 

Councillor Owen 
Jones 

          N/A

School Governor 
Panel 

Councillor Merry           N/A

2. the proportional allocation of Scrutiny Chairs as set out in the report was 
agreed;

3. subject to approval of recommendation (2), the proposed appointments of the 
Scrutiny Chairs to be made by Party Groups pursuant to Part 6 of The Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 were noted as follows: 

Scrutiny Committees Chair 

Children & Young People Scrutiny Councillor  Bridgeman 

Community & Adult Services Councillor McGarry 

Economy and Culture Councillor Howells 

Environmental Councillor Patel 

Policy Review & Performance Councillor Walker

12 :   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

The Council received nominations to those outside bodies for which nominations are 
required on an annual basis or are required at this time in order to meet particular 
deadlines.  Nominations received from Party Groups were included on the 
amendment sheet.

RESOLVED – That  t

1. the Council approved the nominations received for appointments to outside 
bodies as follows: - 

Organisation Number of 
Representatives

Appointed Members 

Cardiff Bus 7 Members
(4 Labour,

2 Conservative,
1 Lib Dem)

Councillors Stubbs, 
Lay, Patel, Simmons,  
Gavin Hill-John, 
Robson and Sandrey

Local Government 4 Members (including Councillors Huw 



City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
24 May 2018

6

Association (LGA) 
General Assembly 

the Leader of the 
Council)

Thomas, Merry, 
Robson and Boyle 

South Wales Fire & 
Rescue Authority 

5 Members 
(3 Labour, 

1 Conservative
& 1 Lib Dem)

Councillors Dilwar Ali, 
De’Ath, Ebrahim, 
Williams and Naughton

South Wales Police 
and Crime Panel 

2 Members 
(1 Labour & 

1 Conservative)

Councillors Bowen 
Thomson & Davies 

Welsh Local 
Government 
Association (WLGA)

(i) WLGA Council

(ii) WLGA Executive 
Board

8 Members

1 Member

Councillors Huw 
Thomas, Bradbury, 
Elsmore, Goodway, 
Merry, Michael, Thorne 
and Weaver 
Councillor Huw 
Thomas 

2. No appointments were made to the two vacancies on the Cardiff and Vale 
Community Council.  This matter was deferred to the next meeting. 

13 :   MEMBERS' REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES 2018/19 

The Council received the determined of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales on the prescribed levels of Members’ Remuneration and Allowances payable 
for 2018 – 2019 Municipal Year, and was requested to agree those matters reserved 
for local determination by the Council.  

RESOLVED – That 

1. the determinations of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales made in 
its Annual Report 2018, were noted;

2. the annual Basic Salary of £13,600 payable to all Elected Members for the 
Municipal Year 2018 - 2019 was noted;

3. the maximum allocation of Senior Salary positions payable for 2018- 2019 was 
agreed as 19. 

Bands of 
Responsibility

Role(s) No. of 
Senior 
Salary 
Positions

Band 1 Leader 1



City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
24 May 2018

7

Bands of 
Responsibility

Role(s) No. of 
Senior 
Salary 
Positions

Deputy Leader 1

Band 2
(Level1)

Other Cabinet Members 8

Scrutiny Committee Chairs 5

Planning Committee Chair 1

Band 3
(Level1) 

Licensing / Public Protection 
Committees Chair

1

Band 4 Leader of largest opposition group
(Conservative Group)

1

Band 5 Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 1

Total 19

4. the Civic Salary payable in 2018 - 2019 for the positions of Civic Head/Lord 
Mayor (£24,300) and Deputy Civic Head/Deputy Lord Mayor (£18,300) at 
Level 1 as prescribed by the Panel were agreed;  

5. the payment of Co-opted Member fees in 2018 - 2019 should continue to be 
capped at a maximum of the equivalent of 10 full days a year was agreed; 

6. a report to approve a Schedule of Members’ Remuneration 2018 - 2019 will be 
received at the next full Council meeting.

14 :   PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 

The Council Procedure Rules provide that the Annual Council approved a 
programme of ordinary meetings of the Full Council for each Municipal Year. The 
Council received the proposed programme of Council, Cabinet and Committees for 
the period June 2018 to August 2019.  Any further adjustments required following 
consultation with Elected Chairs will be reported to the June Council meeting.  
Attached to the report were indicative dates for Council meeting from September 
2019 to August 2020. 

RESOLVED – That 

1. the programme of Council, Cabinet and Committee meeting dates for June 
2018 – August 2019, subject to further consultation with Chairs of Committees 
appointed by Council was approved subject to the removal of the Policy 
Review & Performance Committee meeting scheduled for 3 July 2019.   



City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
24 May 2018

8

2. delegate authority was granted to the Director of Governance and Legal 
Services to make any minor alterations to the programme of Committee 
meetings; 

3. a final programme Council, Cabinet and Committee meeting dates for June 
2018 – August 2019be reported to the Ordinary Council meeting on 21 June 
2018 for information. 

4. the indicative dates of Full Council meetings for the period September 2019 – 
August 2020 were noted. 

15 :   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair advised that no notification of any urgent business had been received. 

16 :   URGENT DECISION:  INSTRUMENT OF GOVERNMENT  - PEAR TREE 
FOUNDATION 

This report was received by Full Council for information only in relation to an urgent 
decision taken by the Director of Education in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Education and Skills and the Local Ward Members on 
making of an Instrument of Government under The Federation of Maintained Schools 
(Wales) Regulations 2014 for the Pear Tree Federation.  The Chair of the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee and Monitoring Officer on the basis of the 
consultation and legal requirement agreed that the decision should be taken on an 
urgent basis and was therefore not subject to call-in.  The Director of Education in 
accordance with his delegated took the decision on 20 March 2018.

(The meeting closed at 17.30)


